SINDH ORDINANCE NO.I OF 2000

THE SINDH PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 2000

[15th March, 2000]

An Ordinance to amend the Sind Public Service Commission Act, 1989.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Public Preamble. Act, 1989, in the Service Commission manner hereinafter appearing;

- **AND WHEREAS** the Provincial Assembly stands suspended in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fourteenth day of October, 1999, and the Provisional Constitution Order No.1 of 1999;
- **AND WHEREAS** the Governor of Sindh is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action:

NOW THEREFORE, in pursuance of the aforesaid Proclamation and Provisional Constitution Order read with Provisional Constitution (Amendment) Order No.9 of 1999, instructions of the Chief Executive and in exercise of all powers enabling him in that behalf, the Governor of Sindh is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance:—

1. This Ordinance may be called the Sindh Short title and Public Service Commission (Amendment) Ordinance. 2000.

commencement.

- (2)It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Public Service Commission Act. 1989. in section 5, in sub-section (2), after the second proviso, the following new proviso shall be added: —

Amendment of Section 5 of Sind Act XI of 1999.

"Provided further that the Government may, in an individual case and in the public interest, allow such employment on such terms and conditions as may be prescribed, in the case of a Member who had ceased to hold office either as a result of completing the term of office or had resigned.".